

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL)	
SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-827 (LMB/JFA)
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO AMEND THE
JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE PREJUDGMENT AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES AND THEIR INITIATION OF THIS LAWSUIT	2
II. CACI’S DELAY OF RESOLUTION OF THIS LITIGATION.....	3
III. THE TRIALS AND VERDICT IN THIS ACTION.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Prejudgment Interest on Their Compensatory Damages Awards	7
B. Prejudgment Interest Should Be Awarded At Virginia’s Statutory Rate of 6 Percent Per Annum, Running From The Start Date of Each Plaintiff’s Injuries	12
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Post-Judgment Interest on the Entire Damages Awards	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1164 (D. Md. 1993).....	7
<i>Barnard v. Theobald</i> , 721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Bates v. Merritt Seafood, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 915 (D.S.C. 1987).....	9
<i>Bd. of Com’rs of Jackson Cnty. v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939).....	8
<i>Borges v. Our Lady of the Sea Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 436 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>CNX Gas Co. LLC v. HG Energy Ii Appalachia, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 7448728 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 24, 2021).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 163 F.3d 598 (4th Cir.1998).....	13, 14
<i>Crump v. United States Dep’t of Navy</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2006 WL 2583043 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2006)	10
<i>Feldman’s Med. Ctr. Pharmacy, Inc. v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Md. 2011).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Fox v. Fox</i> , 167 F.3d 880 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>Frymire v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 1995)	8

Gardner v. Nat’l Bulk Carriers, Inc.,
221 F. Supp. 243 (E.D. Va. 1963)10

Gilliam v. Allen,
62 F.4th 829 (4th Cir. 2023)11, 12

Hillier v. S. Towing Co.,
740 F.2d 583 (7th Cir. 1984)9

Hines v. Triad Marine Ctr., Inc.,
487 F. App’x 58 (4th Cir. 2012)13

In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.,
727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)8

In re Partitions Plus of Wilmington, Inc.,
2008 WL 1924035 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2008).....6

Kar v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
2022 WL 4598671 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022)10

Maksymchuk v. Frank,
987 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)7

McAllister Towing of Virginia, Inc. v. United States,
2012 WL 1438770 (E.D. Va. Apr. 25, 2012)13

Miller v. Cartel,
2022 WL 2286952 (D.N.D. June 24, 2022).....8, 10

Mwani v. Al Qaeda,
2014 WL 4749182 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2014)8

Mwani v. Al Qaeda,
600 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022)8

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Moran Towing Corp.,
718 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Va. 2010)13

Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
530 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2008)8, 10, 13

Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir.1993) (*en banc*)7, 12, 13, 14

Reed v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
845 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2012)13

<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 2:04 Civ. 428 (E.D. Va. Nov. 15, 2007), ECF No. 98	9
<i>Sophia v. Buchanan</i> , 2018 WL 3062586 (D.S.C. June 21, 2018).....	9
Rep. & Rec. of Special Master, <i>State of Kan. v. State of Colo.</i> , 1997 WL 33796878 (U.S. Sept. 9, 1997).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Vandevender v. Blue Ridge of Raleigh, LLC</i> , 756 F. App’x 230 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Wickham Contracting Co. v. Loc. Union No. 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL- CIO</i> , 955 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Zinkand v. Brown</i> , 478 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-302	13
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....	1, 6, 7
